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January 20, 1999

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Eva Chu

Subject: Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Dublin Toyota UST Site
6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, California
Alameda County LOP Site ID No. 699
GA Project No. 147-01-01

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Dublin Toyota providing results of
a recently-completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the Dublin Toyota
underground storage tank (UUST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin, California. The soil
and groundwater investigation included: (1) Drilling and sampling four Geoprobe™ borings (IB-1
through IB-4) in a northeast, east, southeast, and south direction from the former UST excavation
cavity; and (2) Drilling, installing, and sampling two groundwater monitoring wells, including one
{MW-2) southeast and the other (MW-1) south-southwest from the former UST excavation cavity.
The goal of this investigation was to provide an initial assessment of soil and groundwater quality
adjacent to former UST components at the project site.

Extremely low levels of diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbons, with no detectable levels of
gasoline-range hydrocarbons, were detected in soil samples collected at about seven feet in depth in
all borings except well boring MW-1. Soil samples collected at about five feet and ten feet in depth
in MW-1 contained low levels of Toluene and MTBE, with no detectable levels of diesel- or motor
oil-range hydrocarbons. Thus, it appears that gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbon releases
encountered in subsurface soils during UST removal sampling have had only minimal impact on
subsurface soils to the northeast to south-southwest from the former USTs.

The groundwater sample from MW-2, located southeast from the former USTs, contained low levels
of motor oil-range hydrocarbons, with no significant levels of diesel- or gasoline-range
hydrocarbons. The groundwater sample from MW-1, located south-southwest from the former
USTs, contained 46 parts per million (ppm) of TPH-G and 62 ppm of MTBE, with no significant
levels of BTEX constituents or diesel- to motor oil-range hydrocarbons. We discussed the TPH-
G/BTEX/MTBE laboratory chromatogram for the MW-1 sample with Acculabs, Inc. personnel, and
we agreed that the TPH-G result for the MW-1 water sample is due solely to the MTBE in the
sample.
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MTBE is a gasoline additive that is extremely soluble and mobile in groundwater. Given these
characteristics of MTBE, two possible explanations for the detection of a relatively high
concentration of MTBE only in the MW-1 water sample, with no detectable levels of other gasoline
constituents, include: (1) Other gasoline constituents, which are generally less soluble in water than
MTBE, may have volatilized from groundwater, leaving only the MTBE still present in the
groundwater; or (2) The MTBE in the MW-1 water sample may represent the “leading edge” of a
small groundwater hydrocarbon plume extending southward from the former USTs.

Based on results of this investigation, we recommend conducting quarterly groundwater monitoring
of the two project site wells to determine whether or not groundwater results from this investigation
are representative of actual groundwater conditions at the site.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

(. ¢

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Scott Anderson, Dublin Toyota

File: GA-27/DubToy.rpt

GRIBI Associates
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a recently-completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the
Dublin Toyota underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin,
California (see Figure 1). This investigation included: (1) Drilling and sampling four geoprobe
borings adjacent to the former UST excavation cavity; and (2) Drilling, installing, and sampling two
groundwater monitoring wells in the expected downgradient direction from the former UST
excavation cavity. The goal of this investigation was to provide an initial assessment of soil and
groundwater quality adjacent to the former underground storage tanks (USTs) at the project site.

1.1 Site Background

The Dublin Toyota UST site consisted of three USTs located in a common tank farm which was
located in the northeast corner of the maintenance garage (see Figure 2). The USTs included two
2,000-gallon steel gasoline tanks and one 1,000-gallon steel waste oil tank. The three USTs were
removed from a common excavation by Scott Company on June 10, 1998. A soil sample collected
at the east end of the UST excavation cavity and a grab groundwater sample collected from the UST
excavation cavity contained elevated levels of gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons. On June
18, 1998, the UST excavation cavity was excavated vertically to the groundwater table, at about 12
feet in depth. Three grab groundwater samples collected from the excavation cavity following
overexcavation contained elevated levels of gasoline-range hydrocarbons, and one soil sample
collected from the south excavation sidewall contained elevated levels of gasoline- and diesel-range
hydrocarbons. Following overexcavation and sampling, the UST excavation cavity was backfilled
with clean imported fill material, and approximately 92 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil was
transported to BAS for thermal de-sorption.

1.2 Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by Dublin Toyota to conduct the following scope of work:

L] Task 1 Prepare workplan.

= Task 2 Conduct prefield activities.

= Task 3 Conduct drilling and well installation activities.
= Task 4 Conduct groundwater monitoring.

L Task 5 Conduct laboratory analyses.

u Task 6 Prepare report of findings.

= Task 7 Manage investigative spoils

u Task 8 Conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring

These tasks were conducted in accordance with guidelines contained in Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, (August
10, 1990) and LUFT Field Manual, (October 18, 1989).
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1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on mformation obtained from:

L. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

2.0  DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

Drilling and well installation activities were conducted on Wednesday, December 9, 1998. The two
newly-installed wells were purged and sampled on Tuesday, December 15, 1998.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
to drill four soil borings using Geoprobe™ coring equipment, and to drill, install, and sample two
groundwater monitoring wells using hollow stem auger drilling equipment (Workpian to Conduct
Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Gribi Associates, October 1, 1998). This workplan was
approved by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on October 16, 1998.

Prior to initiating drilling and well installation activities, an Application For Well Construction, Well
Destruction Or Soil Borings was submitted, along with the requisite fees, to the Alameda County
Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of this permit is included in Appendix A. In addition, Gribi
Associates notified Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County Department of Environmental Health more
than three days prior to drilling.

Prior to tnitiating drilling and well installation activities, proposed soil boring and well locations
were marked with white paint, and Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified. Also, ForeSite
Utility Surveys, a private underground utility locator, cleared proposed soil boring locations. Prior
to initiating drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting was
conducted with all site workers.

2.2 Location of Soil Borings

Locations of the four investigative soil borings, IB-1 through IB-4, and the two groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2, are shown on Figure 2. Based on the expected south-
southeasterly groundwater flow direction in the project site area, the four investigative borings,
[B-1 through IB-4, were sited on the east to southwest sides of the former UST excavation cavity.
The two groundwater monitoring wells were sited on the southeast and southwest sides of the
former UST excavation cavity in order to account for any variation from the expected groundwater
flow direction.
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2.3 Drilling and Sampling of Soil Borings

The four investigative borings were drilled to a total depth of approximately 16 feet below surface
grade by Gregg Drilling using Geoprobe hydraulically-driven soil coring equipment. This coring
system allowed for the retrieval of almost continuous soil cores, which were contained in a clear
plastic acetate tube nested inside a stainless steel core barrel. After the core barrel was brought to
the surface and exposed, the soil core was examined, logged, and field screened for hydrocarbons
using sight and smell by Mr. Jim Gribi, R.G. Boring logs for the four investigative soil borings are
contained in Appendix B.

Soil samples were collected from each of the investigative borings at depths of about seven feet and
11 feet below surface grade. An additional soil sample was collected in IB-1 at a depth of about four
feet below surface grade. After the sample and core barrel was raised to the surface, each sample
was collected as follows: (1) The soil-filled clear acetate tube was exposed for visual examination;
{2) The selected sampling interval was collected by cutting the sample and acetate plastic tubing to
the desired length (typically about five inches); (3) The ends of the selected sample were quickly
wrapped with foil, capped with plastic end caps, labeled and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The
sealed soil sample was labeled and immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical
laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. Following completion, the four investigative borings, IB-
| through IB-4, were grouted to match existing surface grade. All coring and sampling equipment
was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first
with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water.

2.4 Drilling and Sampling of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

The two well borings were drilled to a total depth of approximately 20 feet below grade
{(groundwater was encountered at approximately 8 to 11 feet in depth) using hollow stem auger
equipment. Soils from each well boring were logged by Mr. Jim Gribi, R.G. using sight and smell.
Soil cuttings were placed in sealed DOT-approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory results.

Soil samples were collected from the two well borings at depths of about five feet and ten feet below
surface grade. Undisturbed soils were sampled in advance of the auger as follows: (1) A two-inch
inside diameter California-style split spoon sampler was driven into undisturbed soil ahead of the
drill bit; {2) The sampler was raised quickly to the surface and the brass liners exposed; (3) The brass
liner containing the most undisturbed soil was quickly sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end
caps, labeled, and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil sample was placed immediately
in a cooler with crushed ice for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody.
All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection
by triple rinsing.

2.5  Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

The two groundwater monitoring wells were constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40
threaded PVC casing according to the following specifications: (1) 0.020-inch slotted well casing
was placed from approximately 20 feet to 5 feet in depth; (2) Filter sand was placed around the
casing to a depth of approximately four feet below grade; (3) A one-foot bentonite seal was placed
above the filter sand to approximately three feet below grade; and (4) The remaining annulus was
grouted using a cement/sand slurry (bentonite less than 5 percent) to approximate grade. The top
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of the well was enclosed in a traffic-rated locking box set in concrete slightly above grade. Well
construction details for each well are included with the well boring logs in Appendix B.

2.6  Well Development and Sampling

After allowing the cement seal to cure for approximately three days, each monitoring well was
developed and sampled using a disposable PVC bailer. Well development consisted of purging each
well of at least three well volumes before sampling. During well development, groundwater was
monitored periodically for presence of free-floating product and odor, pH, specific conductance,
temperature and visible clarity. Groundwater sampling data sheets for each well are contained in
Appendix C. After these parameters had stabilized, groundwater was sampled directly from the
bailer in the following manner: (1) Three 40-ml glass V.A. vials and two 0.5 liter amber bottles were
completely filled directly from the bailer with a minimum of agitation; (2) After making sure that
no air bubbles are present, each container was tightly sealed with a Teflon-lined septum; and (3)
Each container was labeled and placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under
formal chain-of-custody. All purged groundwater was stored onsite in a sealed 55-gallon drum. All
sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection
by triple rinsing as described above.

2.7  Laboratory Analysis of Vapor and Groundwater Samples

A total of 11 soil samples and two groundwater samples were analyzed for the following parameters
with standard method turn around time on results.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MO)

All analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified analytical laboratory, with
standard turnaround on results. In addition to the above analysis, the groundwater sample from MW-
1 was also analyzed for the following parameter.

USEPA 8260B Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) Confirmation

Note that because the MTBE confirmation analysis for the MW-1 groundwater sample was run after
the two-week sample hold time, the laboratory results should be viewed qualitatively, and not strictly
guantitatively.

3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
3.1 General Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered in the four investigative borings and two well borings were generally similar,
consisting of soft to firm dark grey green to grey brown silty clay and clayey silts down to 20 feet
in depth. The materials became stiffer and the color changed to dark grey brown with depth. No
hydrocarbon odors were noted in soils from IB-2, IB-3, IB-4 and MW-2, and only slight hydrocarbon
odors were noted in soils in IB-1 and MW-1.
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Groundwater was encountered in the investigative and well borings during drilling at a depth of
about ten feet below surface grade. Prior to purging and sampling, groundwater was encountered
in the two groundwater monitoring wells at a depth of about five feet below surface grade. No
hydrocarbon odors or sheens were noted in purged water from MW-1 or MW-2.

3.2 Results of Laboratory Analyses
Soil and groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. TLaboratory data reports

(including laboratory chromatograms) and chain-of-custody records for soil and groundwater
analyses are contained in Appendix D.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Samples
1B-1.1 isft <2 <1¢ <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
1B-1.2 751t 2.1 12 <1.0 <0.0050 <0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <{().050
IB-1.3 11.5f 5.5 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
1B-2.1 7.5 1t 3.1 13 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
IB-3.1 11514 4.6 <10 <1.0 <0.00350 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 <0.050
1B-4.1 7.5 ft 1.2 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
1B-4.2 1151t <1.0 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-1.1 35t <1.0 <10 <2.0 <0.010 0.020 <0.0t0 <0.010 21
MW-1.2 10.5 fi <1.0 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 0.017 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.35
MW-2.1 551t 19 <1.0 <0.0050 0.0085 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-2.2 10.5 ft 23 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
Groundwater Samples
MW-1 574 <0.050 0.110 46 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 62*
MW.-2 4.30° <0.050 0.570 <0.050 <{).00050 0.00090 <0.00050 0.00150 <0.0050
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil 1 = Acculabs report states “Increased reporting
TPH-G = Total Petrofeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline limit due to oil range interference.”
B = Benzene 2 = Groundwater depths measured from top of casing.
T = Toluene 3 = MTBE confirmation analysis detected 110 ppm of MTBE (analysis
E = Ethylbenzene was conducted after sample holding time). :
X = Xylenes

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Extremely low levels of diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbons, with no detectable levels of
gasoline-range hydrocarbons, were detected in soil samples collected at about seven feet in depth in
all borings except well boring MW-1. Soil samples collected at about five feet and ten feet in depth
in MW-1 contained low levels of Toluene and MTBE, with no detectable levels of diesel- or motor
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oil-range hydrocarbons. Thus, it appears that gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbon releases
encountered in subsurface soils during UST removal sampling have had only minimal impact on
subsurface soils to the northeast to south-southwest from the former USTs.

The groundwater sample from MW-2, located southeast from the former USTs, contained low levels
of motor oil-range hydrocarbons, with no significant levels of diesel- or gasoline-range
hydrocarbons. The groundwater sample from MW-1, located south-southwest from the former
USTs, contained 46 parts per million (ppm) of TPH-G and 62 ppm of MTBE, with no significant
levels of BTEX constituents or diesel- to motor oil-range hydrocarbons. We discussed the TPH-
G/BTEX/MTBE laboratory chromatogram for the MW-1 sample with Acculabs, Inc. personnel, and
we agreed that the TPH-G result for the MW-1 water sample is due solely to the MTBE in the
sample.

MTBE is a gasoline additive that is extremely soluble and mobile in groundwater. Given these
characteristics of MTBE, two possible explanations for the detection of a relatively high
concentration of MTBE only in the MW-1 water sample, with no detectable levels of other gasoline
constituents, include: (1) Other gasoline constituents, which are generally less soluble in water than
MTBE, may have volatilized from groundwater, leaving only the MTBE still present in the
groundwater; or (2) The MTBE in the MW-1 water sample may represent the “leading edge” of a
small groundwater hydrocarbon plume extending southward from the former USTs.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on results of this investigation, we recommend conducting quarterly groundwater monitoring
of the two project site wells to determine whether or not groundwater results from this investigation
are representative of actual groundwater conditions at the site.
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_] 0 - 1.0 Ft. Asphalt & base rock.
] ML 1.0 - 5.0 Ft. Dark grey clayey SILT, soft, moist, swampy odar.
l IB-1.1 35FT -
5 —
l ] ML 5.0 - 9.0 Ft. Grey green sandy SILT, maist, slight hydrocarbon odor.
w12 | rser N
10=
CL 9.0 - 12.0 Ft Grey green to brawn silty CLAY, moist, no hydrocarbon
odors or staining.
B13 | 1nsrr R
I 12.0 -16.0 Ft. No recovery, groundwater at approximately 12.C feet causes
— the sample to pull cut of the shoe.
l 15—
l | TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 12 FEET
I 20—




»

BORING NUMBER :  IB-2

BORING LOCATION:
EAST OF USTS
BORING TYPE: [INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE
PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01

LOG OF WELL BORING

GRIBI Associates

START DATE: 12/09/58
COMPLETION DATE: 12/09/98

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTOR : GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FEET
COMPLETION METHOD: gROUTED

=
. g
g 2 | & |sious Es
2 |SWRLE Lsanpee | & a | pEroopuses LOG OF MATERIAL Qi
i - o | E | © ' 52
W= = W et
[} = e
=
o 0 - 2.0 FL Asphalt & base rock,
5 = CL 2.0 - 8.0 Ft Dark grey green silty CLAY, firm, maist, na hydracarbon odor.
|21 | rser R
10=
- 8.0 -16.0 Ft. No recovery, groundwater at approximately 11.0 feat causes
the sample to pull aut of the shoe.
15—
] TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 11 FEET
20—
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BORING NUMBER :  IB-3

BORING LOCATION:
SOUTHEAST OF USTS
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01

LOG OF WELL BORING

GRIBI Associates

START DATE: 12/09/98
COMPLETION DATE: 12/09/98

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTOR : GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FEET
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

=
14y . _=
5 < | & |nows 53
2 [svPe Lsavee | E | B | FETOJUSCS LOG OF MATERIAL e
go | MO JperH | E | O - 5=
s = R
[} T
=
] 0 - 2.0 Fi. Asphalt & base rock.
— CL 2.0 - 6.0 Ft. Grey green silty CLAY, soft to firm, moist, no hydrocarbon
odor or staining.
5 =
CL B.0 - 12.0 Ft. Grey to brown CLAY, accasionally siity, firm, meist, no
—] hydrocarbon odor.
10=
B-3.1 15FT R
N 12.0 - 16.0 Ft. No recovery.
15—
| TOTAL DEPTH: 18 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 12 FEET
20 =




 BORING LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET _1_OF 1

BORING NUMBER : |IB-4

BORING LOCATION: - DRILLING CONTRACTCR : GREGG DRILLING
l GRIBI Associates
SOUTH SIDE GF USTS
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING DRILLING METHQOD: GEOPROBE
l PROJECT NAME: BOREHCOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE START DATE: 12/09/98 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 16 FEET
l PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 12/09/98 COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
=
y g
l g 2 | & |eows £3
;E SAH&LE SAMPLE & 5 ;ﬁﬁ UsCs LOG OF MATERIAL uz"%
oivw g DEPTH = o ' ﬁ =z
l ~ i - E
=
_ 0 - 1.0 Ft. Asphalt & base rock.
l N cL 1.0 - 3.0 Ft. Dark grey green CLAY, slightly silty, soft to firm, moist,
| swampy cdor.
5 —
cL 3.0 - 10.0 Ft Grey green silty CLAY, soft to firm, occasionally
] sandy, maist to wet, no hydrocarbon adar.
B41 | 75e7 N
10
l CL 10.0 - 12.0 Ft. Grey to brown CLAY, stiff, no hydrocarbon odor.
| Baz | nser -
15w TOTAL DEPTH: 12 FEET
l GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 11 FEET
l 20) =




l ¢ * SHEET _1_OF _1_
SORING NUMBER . MW.1 LOG OF WELL BORING
BORING LOCATION: - DRILLING CONTRACTOR : GREGG DRILLING
| U OF USTS GRIBI Associates
BORING TYPE: MONITORING WELL DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER
' PRCJECT NAME: BOREHQLE DIAMETER: 8 INCHES
DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE START DATE: 12/09/98 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET
I PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 12/09/98 COMPLETION METHOD: wWELL
&
= > Bk
3 2 | E |mows H3
2= |savPE Jsavpeie | E | 3 JeR - uscs LOG OF MATERIAL L
| N Joeem |2 | Q ' o=
a & Eg
l YERETWY
- 0 - 1.0 Ft. Asphalt & base rock.
- CL 1.0 - 7.0 Ft. Grey green silty CLAY, soft to firm, moist, slight
hydrocarban odor.
5 -
l fwvwea | ssFT - D
' ] C
ML 7.0-12.0 Ft. Grey green to brown clayey SILT, saft to firm, no hydrocarbon A
10= odor or staining.
l mw-1.2 | 105FT R
' o
N CL 12.0 - 20.0 Ft. Dark grey brown CLAY, stiff, no hydrocarbon odor or staining.
TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 11 FEET
' - WELL SPECIFICATIONS
—] A -WELL SCREEN DEPTH: 507 FT CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
B -WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 1523 FT CASING SIZE: 2.0-INCH
-] C-DEPTHTO TOP OF SAND 4.0 FT SLOT SiZE: 0.020-INCH
D - DEPTH BENTOMITE SEAL 3.0 FT NO. 3 FILTER SAND




BORING NUMBER : MW.-2

BORING LOCATION:
EAST OF USTS
BORING TYPE: MONITORING WELL

PROJECT NAME:

LOG OF WELL BORING

GRIBI Associates

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTOR : GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BOREHOLE DHAMETER: & INCHES

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET
COMPLETION METHOD: wgL

DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE START DATE: 12/09/98

PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 12/09/98

BLOWS
PER UsCs
&N

LOG OF MATERIAL

SAMPLE f sanpLE
NO. 1 DEPTH

DEPTH SCALE
(FEET)

INTERVAL
RECCVERY
PIEZOMETER}
=] WELL INSTALLATION

L
-
™

.
Lt

— 0 - 1.0 Ft. Asphalt & base rock.

CL 1.0 - 5.0 Ft. Dark Grey CLAY, silty, soft to firm, moist,
no hydrocarbon ador or staining.

_fmwezt | ssET - D

no hydrocarbon odor or staining.
10
mw-22 | 105FT -

CL 13.0 - 20.0 Ft. Grey green to brown CLAY, stiff, wet, ng hydrocarbon
odor or staining.

TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET
] GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 8 to 10 FEET

= WELL SPECIFICATIONS

—] A -WELL SCREEN DEPTH. 525 FT
B - WELL SCREEN LENGTH:  15.08 FT
C-DEPTHTO TOP OF SAND 4.0 FT
b - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL 3.0 FT

CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
CASING SIZE: 2.0-INCH
SLOT SIZE: 0.020-INCH
NO. 3 FILTER SAND

. 7] ML 5.0-13.0 Ft. Grey green clayey SILT, firm, moist, eccasional sand, A




APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIBI Associates

wellNg. 1] ) — -

well Loc. ¥

Project Name D“b[w/ ﬂLgyfr;Q»—

Project No. J¥1-0 o/

Date m\%{q@ " Time

TGC Elevation

GW Elevation

Depth to Water 5 7 %

Well Depth 20

i
Well Diameter -2

I
Purge Water, 2*: Wir Column X 0163 X 3= 77, 5

Purge Water, 4™ Wir Column X 0853 X 3= ~

Purged

*Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses *
| Weather Conditions Laboratory 4
Tmif Volume Temp. Cond pH Visual

- 0

TZ2|clr-No® 5 5

4 92

| LA B
/ : ;i N 8 7{[{]&.

I WK ox2: s oz
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD _ ~ GRIBI Associates
Well No. M wW—2 Well Loc.
Project Name [}u\b TeD . Project No.
Date |77 [@ Tin;e TOC Elevation GW Elevation )
Depth to Water ),}" ja Well Depth Well Diameter
Purge Water, 2": Wir Column X 0.163 X 3 = Purge Water, 4" Wtr Column X 0.653 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory

Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH . Visual

Purged

! - /
L0552 T 4 MKy Groy No /s

6b6] 2951 @ B |ty No o/<
/

O
Z 1 7
U | &gz | 208 187 |
b | 627 2 &3] 4T
? 62D | 227 | 7,45
%
% - ]

| | Remarks ’& 5
R oK rcharge - |
' ;_QRlBIé‘?\_?sSgim"m '

i R . .
'\\\ P L ; LR % ) o
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APPENDIX D

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 w 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

-
Al

Sample l.og 19368
December 18, 1998

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

884 Vintage

Suisun, CA 94585

Subject : 11 Soil Samples

Project Name : DublinToyota
Project Number:  147-01-01

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

l sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis Is certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of California (# 1-2330). If you have any
questions regarding procedures or resuits, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,
—_ j ‘
[ T ra !<€.J~..7)(‘2_.,

Tom Kwoka

TempefPhoenix & Tucson # North Phoenix #® Davis/Sacramento # Durango ® Golden # Sparks/Reno




1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 & Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Received : 12/11/98

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured

SAMPLE Analyzed {MRL) ng/xg Value mg/kg
IB-1.1 (3.57) 12/16/98 (.050) <.050
IB-1.2 (7.57) 12/16/98 {.050) <.050
IB-1.3 (11.57) 12/16,/98 {.050) <.050
IB-2.1 (7.5") 12/16/98 (.050) <.050
IB-3.1 (11.5") 12/16/98 {.050) <,050
IB-4.1 (7.57) 12/16/98 (.050) <.050
IB-4.2 (11.57) 12/16/98 (.050) <.050
MW-1.1 (5.57) 12/18/98 (-10) 2.1
MW~1.2 (10.57%) 12/17/98 (.050) 35
MW-2.1 (5.57) 12/17/98 (.050) <.050
MW-2.2 (10.57) 12/17/98 (.050) <,050

Approved By:

Tom Kwoka
Lab Director

ITempef‘Phoenix * Tucsen @ North Phoenix ™ Davis/Sacramento ™ Durango @ Golden = Sparks/Reno




I Acculabs Inc.

l Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 19368
19368-0L

I Sample: IB-1.1 (3.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
l Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix : Soil
Measured
l Parameter (MRL) ag/xq Value mg/xg
| Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
l Surrogate Recovery 105 %
c - o ¥ 2 SN S time in seconds =
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Date Analyzed: 12~16-88 Steyart F‘grdnlskg
I Column : 0.53mm X &0m Restek Rtx~1301 Senior Chemist

Tempe/Phoenix % Tucson ® North Phoenix m Davis/Sacramento = Durango ® Golden w Sparks/Renc




Acculabs Inc.

~“Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368—-02
Sample: IB-1.2 (7.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/ka Value ag/mg
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0080) <.Q0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-1£-98 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist

Termpe/Phoenix ® Tucson & North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durange ® Goiden = Sparks/Ranc




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19363

1936E-03
Sample: IB-1.3 (11.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MRL) na/kg Value mg/kg
Benzene (-0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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Date Aralyzed: 12-16-98 Stewart Pqulskg
Column @ 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist

lTempe!Phoenix n Tucson = North Phoenix = Davis/Sacramento = Ourango ® GColden 8 Sparks/Reno




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368~04
Sample: IB-2.1 (7.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix ; Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) na/kq Value ng/xg
‘! Benzene (.0050) <.0050
* Toluene {.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene {(.0050) <.0050
' Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
] Surrogate Recovery 103 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-16-98 Stevart A’odnlsku
Column : O.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx—1301 Senior Chemist
IT NFTempe/Phoenix & Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento a Durango #® Golden & Sparks/Reno



i WTT. Acculabs Inc.

. | Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ™ Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 19368
19368~06

I Sample: IB~4.1 (7.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
l Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix : Soil
Measured
l Parameter (}!RL) wy kg Value ng/kg
. Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <l.0
l Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-15-335 Stewart u:dqlsku
Column : 8.53mm X S0m Restek Rtx=-1301 Senior Chemist
ITempefPhoenix a8 Tucson @ North Phoenix ¥ Davis/Sacramento ® Durango w Geolden =& Sparks/Reno




Acculabs Inc.

> Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368=-07
Sample: IB-4.2 (11.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2176M
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mng/xg Value uxg/xq
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.00%0
TPH as Gasoline (1.90) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-16-98 Stewart Pgdqlskq
Column : 0.53mm X S0m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist

Tempe/Fhoenix @ Tucson & North Phoenix #® Davis/Sacramento B Durange @ Golden & Sparks/Reno
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3 Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ®m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368-08
Sample: MW-1.1 (5.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09,/98

Dilution : 1:2 Run Log : 4179U
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL} ng/kg Value ng/xg
Benzene (.010) <,.010
Toluene (.010) .020
Ethylbenzene (.010) <.010
Total Xylenes (.010) <.010
TPH as Gasoline (2.0) <2.0
Surrogate Recovery 112 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-19-93 Steuart Pddolsky
Column @ 0.53mm ID X €0m Restek Rtx—1701 Senior Chemist

Tempe/Phoenix % Tucson @ North Phoenix ® DavisiSacramento ® Durango @ Geolden ™ Sparks/Renc




Iy Acculabs Inc.

A
fi”"}" Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19363=-0%
Sample: MW-1.2 (10.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4179U
Matrix : Scil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/kg Value ng/kg
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) .017
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (-0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0} <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 108 %
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Date Anaiyzed: 12-17-98 Stenart Podolsky
Column = 0.53mm ID X €0m Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist
lTempef’Phoenix = Tucson @& Nerth Phoenix 3 Davis/iSacramento = Burango ® Golden 3 Sparks/Ranc




i +«TT:. Acculabs Inc.

' . y- Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 & 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 19368
19368~10

Sample: MW-2.1 (5.57)
I From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4179T
Matrix : Soil
Measured
l Parameter (D&RL) mgy /Ky Value mg /g
' Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) .0085
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
l TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
. Surrogate Recovery 110 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-17-98 Stewart P&dqlsku
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X S0m Restek Rix-1701 Senior Chemist
lTempe/Phoenix @ Tucson ® North Phoenix =3 Davis/Sacramento = Durango @ Golden = Sparks/Renc




1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ¥ 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 193683

19368-11
Sample: MW-2.2 (10.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4179T
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/kg Value ng/eg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) .012
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0} <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 109 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-17-93 Stewart Poddlsky
Column : 0,53mm ID ¥ S0m Restek Rtx—1701 Senior Chemist

Tempe/Pheenix 2 Tucson = North Phoenix 8 Davis/Sacramento = Durange @ Coiden A SparksiRenc




Acculabs Inc. December 18, 1998
Sample Log 19368

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4179Q

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sample(s) Received : 12/11/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 98 98 0
Ethylbenzene 102 102 0
TPH as Gasoline 103 106 3

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene ' 105
Ethylbenzene 107
Gasoline 113
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg

TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg

£71).

Tom Kioka u
Lab Directo




Acculabs Inc. December 18, 1998
Sample Log 19368

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2176L

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sample(s) Received : 12/11/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 100 926 4
Ethylbenzene 28 93 5
TPH as Gasoline 103 102 1

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 298
Ethylbenzene lo0
Gasoline 112
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg
L4

Tom Kwoka |
Lab Directo




'; Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

[Baa

S

Sample Log 19368

19368-01

Sample: IB-1.1 (3.57)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS9g81204
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424F
Matrix : Seoil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wg/kg Value ngrkg
TPH as Diesel (2.0) <2.0 *
TPH as Motor ©Qil (10) <10

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

=>
=
=]
yt
B Metor 0il

=

i
Date: 12-17-98 Time: 18:39:25 Steuart PAdolskq

Column ¢ 0.53mm ID ¥ 18m DBl (J&M Sciemtific Senior Chemisgt

Tempe/Phoenix W Tucson @& North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durango ® Golden ® Sparks/iRono




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19388-02
Sample: IB-1.2 (7.5')
From : DublinToycta (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : 50il
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) 2.1
TFH as Motor 0il (10) 12

10 my

Diesel Motor 0il
’ EPA Mod 8015 ‘ﬁ'djr

Date: 12-16-328 Time: 18:34:49 Stewart gadqlskg
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

-

lTempe!Phoenix ® Tucson = North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento ® Durange % Golden ® SparksiReno




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368-03

Sample: IB-1.3 (11.5')

From : DublinTovyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 CC Batch : DSS81204
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) 5.5
TPH as Motcor 0il {(10) <10

45 my

Diesel Motor 0il
o
Y

Date: 12~16-99 Time: 19:08:37 Stevart éndqlshg
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15w DBl ¢J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Tempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durango ® QGoiden = Sparks/Reno



Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

13368-04

Sample: IB-2.1 (7.51)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Scil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wg/kg Value mgikg
TPH as Diegel (1.0) 3.1
TPH as Motor <il {10) 13

26 ml)

k b H L
Diesel Motor Qil
£,

Date: 12-14-98 Time: 21:57:01 Stewart Podolsky
Column = G.93mm ID X 1Sm DB1 <J2H Scientific) Senior Chemist

Tempe/Phoenix @ Tucson ® North Phoenix % Davis/Sacramento = Durange ® Golden ® Sparks/Renc




«JT)_ Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

1936B-05

Sample: IB-3.1 (11.5')

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)

Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Liog : 7424D

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wg/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) 4.6
TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10

>
E
0
F Diesel Motor 0il
: P
Date: 12-16-98 Time: 22:30:10 Steuart"odolshu

Column : 0.93mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

ITempe.fPhoenix ® Tucson ®m North Phoenix #® Davis/Sacramento = Durango @ Golden @ Sparks/Reno




1170 Acculabs Inc.

Davis

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

133&68-06

Sample: IB-4.1 (7.5t)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ma/kg Value ng/kg
TPH as Diegel (1.0) 1.2
TPH as Motor ©0il (10) <1l0Q

10 mU

Diegzel Motor 0Dil
[ EPA Mod 8015 —ﬁ'ﬂ!

Date: 12-15-98 Time: 23:03:15
Column : 0.53mm ID ¥ 1%5m DBl ¢J&W Sciemtificd

-

Stevart \declskq
Senior Chemist

lTempefPhoenix B Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durango ™ Golden

B Sparks/Renc




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19368-07

Sample: IB-4.2 (11.5')}

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/kg Value mgrkg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il {10} <10

10 mJ

\ - .A.J\«M——L

| £k

Date: 12-16-98 Time: 23:36:11 stevar bodotsky
Column : 0.83mm ID X i5m DBl (JAW Scientific) Senior Chemist

lTempelPhoenix ® Tucson = North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durangoe = Goiden = Sparks/Reno




Acculabs Inc.

Davis

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ®» 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

15368-08

Sample: MW-1.1 (5.5')

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS%81204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Soil

[

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/xg
TPE as Diegel (1.0) <1l.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

ITempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix ®m Davis/Sacramento o Durango @ Golden @& SparksiRenoc

2
=)
—1.
f =
Date: 12-17-98 Time: 00:09:04 Steuart\[’udnlsku

Column : 0.53mm ID X 1Bm DB1 (J&M Scisntific) Senior Chemist




Acculabs Inc.

Davis

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 = 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

193&68-0%

Sample: MW-1.2 (10.51)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98
Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Leog : 7424D
Matrix : Secil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diegel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 01l {(10) <10

10 my

' [Ern ] =

Date: 12-17-898 Time: 00:41:57
Column : G.53mm ID X 15m DB1 ¢J8M Scientific)

Stewart \l‘!'odolsku
Senior Chemist

'TempefPhoenix " Tucson = North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento = Durange ® Golden

8 Sparks/Reno




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1048 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

1%368-10

Sample: MW-2.1 (5.5')

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D
Matrix : Boil
: Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) 1.5
TPH as Motor 0il {10} _ 19

-~
25 VY

Diesel Motor Qil
EPA Mod 8015 -‘ﬁ:\@\,

Date: 12-17-98 Time: Ol:14:44 Stewart \Ilodplskl.j
Column : Q.G3mm ID X 15m DB1 (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

lTempelPhoenix ¥ Tucson ®& North Phoenix ®m Davis/Sacramento = Durange a Golden 8 Sparks/Renc




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19368

19388-11

Sample: MW-2.2 (10.51)

From : DublinToyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)

Sampled : 12/09/98

Extracted: 12/15/98 QC Batch : DS981204

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424D

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) 2.3
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

10 mY

W Y,

[ Diesel Motor Oil
£PA Mod 8015
© £

Date: 12-17-98 Time: 01:47:38 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID ¥ 15m DBI (J&MW Scientificy Senior Chemist

Tempe/Phoenix & Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento @ Durange ® Colden = Sparks/Renc
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Acculabs Inc. December 17, 1998

QC Report
TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod

QC Batch: DS981204 Matrix: Soil

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel NC NC NC

* Sample spiked was too contaminated. See LCS data below.

Laboratory Control Spike

Laboratory Control
Parameter Spike (%Rec)

TPH as Diesel 114

Method Blank

Measured
Paraneter MDL{mg/Kg) Value(mg/Kqg)
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1l.0
TPH as Motor 0il (2.0) <2.0

£7)

Tom Kwoﬁa
Lab Director




AéC“labs lnc. Lab Number

B

Analyses

DW = drinking water TB

travel blank Compliance Requested
WW = waste water SD = solid Monitoring Y
MW = menitoring well 30 = soif

Y N

g

HW = hazardous waste  SL = sludge

{ 13302 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826 l q 3 68
l [ 1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713 520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812 Report
[ 12020 W. Lene Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027 B02-780-4800 Fax 780-7695 Due Date:
[ 14663 Table Mountain D, Golden CO 80403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
l [ 1992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
[ ] 1046 Qlive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616 530-757-0820 Fax 753-5091
Client Gribi Assogiates
I Address 884 Vintage Avenue System Name
City, State & Zip Suisun, CA 94585 PWS No. Report to State/EPA Y N
. Contact Jim Gribi POE Na. DWR No,
Phone 707/864-5543 Praject Name .D\AH'U [oyo'["f’c Collection Point
l Fax 707/864-5543  |Project Number Y4 T-0 1~ ] Gollector's Name
P.C. Number FaxResuts (Y) N Page / of / Location (City)

Standard) Lab Director
——
RUSH Approval

Special

] 7»#\ &‘,r

etk Spl. No.
\B-i| (35°) 2/3 { 0]
\R-1-2 (7-5) [ f oL
1B-1-3 (4.5") ! | o3
\B-24 (757 / ) %

12=3L (115"
IB-4{ (75°)
18-4-2(1.5")
Mw-1-/ (5.5")
mw=t2-{10.5")
ny ~2.! (5:57)

Mw—-'Z-?’CIO-5r> ‘
7

Instructions/Comiments/Special Requirements:
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1) Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 w 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19386
December 22, 1998

Jim Giribi

Gribi Associates
884 Vintage
Suisun, CA 94585

Subject : 2 Water samples
Project Name : Dublin Toyota
Froject Number:  147-01-01

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of California (# 1-2330). If you have any
guestions regarding procedures or resuits, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

7;;% }Z\L.u'-‘i-Q-

Tom Kwoka

lTempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix 3 Davis/Sacramento ™ Durango 3 Golden #® Sparks/Renc
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~ Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Acculabs Inc.

December 21, 1998
Sample Log 19386

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/15/98

Received : 12/15/98

Matrix : Water

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed {MRL) w1 Value ug
MW-1 12/21/98 (1000) 62000
MW=-2 12/19/98 {(5.0) <5.0

Approved By:

£
Tom Kwoka
Lab Director

: i -
&

lTempe!Phoenix # Tucsan @ North Pheenix 3 Davis/Sacramento % Durange 2 Golden @ Sparks/Reno




1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19386

19386-01
Sanple: MW-1

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/15/98

Dilution : 1:200 Run Log : 4179W
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/w vValue ug/e
Benzene (100) <100
Toluene (100) <100
Ethylbenzene f100) <100
Total Xylenes (100) <100
TPH as Gascline (10000) 46000
Surrogate Recovery 110 %
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Date Analyzed: 12-21-38 Stewart bodolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID ¥ S0m Restek Rix—1701 Senior Chemist

wwq

1

m

e/Phoenix @ Tucson ® North Phoenix @ Davis/Sacramento a Durango #® QGolden ® SparksiReno

13




' "wTT) Accuiabs Inc.

l : 1046 QOlive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 a 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 19386
19386-02
l Sample: MW-2
From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/15/98
l Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4179V
Matrix : Water
Measured
I Parameter (MRL) ug/1 Value uwgn
l Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) .90
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
l Total Xylenes (.50) 1.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
l Surrogate Recovery 107 %
g E § § g ﬁg E time ir§ seconds
l o - 2
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Date fAnalyzed: 12-19-98

Column :

Tempe/Phoenix

0.82wm I0D ¥ &0m Restek Rtx-1701
& Tucson

‘& North Phoenix

# Davis/Sacramento

A
Stewart B)odalskg
Senior Chemist

a8 Durango @ Golden

® Sparks/Renc




Acculabs Inc. December 21, 1998
Sanple Log 19386

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4179V

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sample(s) Received : 12/15/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 104 93 11
Ethylbenzene 105 93 12

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sample.

*#* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene g4
Ethylbenzene 102
Gascline 105
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xvlenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L
1\
Tom Kwoka \)

Lab Diractor




Acculabs Inc.

Davis

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19386

19386-01

Sample: MW-1

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/15/98

L

Extracted: 12/16/98 QC Batch : DWS81202
Dilutien : 1:1 Run Log : 7424E
Matrix : Watexr
Measured
Parameter (MRL) va/n Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 110

10 myY

i

3 X -

. T T — AL .

Motor 0il
EPA Mod 8015 "Fl\‘lé},\

Date: 12-17-98 Time: 09:32:02 Stewart pgl;.;_.lsku
Column ; 0.53mm ID X 15m DB ¢J8M Scientific) Senior Chemist

lTempeiPhoenix @ Tucson ® North Phoenix ™ Davis/Sacramento ® Durango ® Golden a8 Sparks/Reno




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-609

Sample Log 15386

19386-02

Sample: MW-2

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-01)
Sampled : 12/15/98

Extracted: 12/16/98 QC Batch : DW981202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7424E
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/w Value ug/r
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Cil (100) 570

10 mU

i Motor 0Oil
EPA fod 8015 "Fgfﬂlr
\

Date: 12-17-398 Time: 11:12:19 Stegart deq]_skg
Column : 0.52mm ID X 1Sm DBl (Jall Scientific) Senior Chemist

lTempe!Phoenix A Tucson ® North Phoenix @ Davis/Sacramento @ Durango @ Golden =& Sparks/Renc




Acculabs Inc. December 17, 1998

QC Report
TPH Diesel/Motor 0il by 8015 Mod

QC Batch DW981202 Matrix: Water

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel Not enocugh sample for spiking.

See duplicate LCS Data.

Laboratory Control Spike

Laboratory Control RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 99 97 2
Method Blank

Measured

Parameter MDL(ug/L) value{ug/L)
TFH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 01l (100) <100

7\

Tom Kwo
Lab Director




Acculabs Inc.

11725 W, 17th. St. Tempe AZ 85281
] 4455 S. Park Ave. Tucson AZ 85714

[

(

[

[ 12029 N. 4th. St, Flagstaff AZ 86004
[ 11046 Olive Drive Davis CA 95616

[ 175 Suttle St. Durange CO 81301

[
[

] 992 Spice Islands Dr, Sparks NV 89431

12020 W. Lane Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027

] 4663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403

B02-967-1310 Fax 967-1019
520-807-3801 Fax 807-3803
602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695
520-774-7643 Fax 774-76548
530-757-0920 Fax 753-8091
970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
702-335-0202 Fax 355-0817

Lab Number ;
1938¢
SEZODrtate: !2' ) 22 ‘2 5

cien (Srihy  Asop C-

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION

Address

System Reportfo: State ¥ N
City, State & Zip PWS No. Reportto; EPA Y N
Coritact . POE No. DWR No.
Phone '70 7[3W 554‘,‘5 Project Nama LL‘-" ~1-p ) Collection Point
Fax Project Numbprjﬁ A ) { N /ﬁ \IO'I?S Collector's Name
[
F.0. Number Fax Resuhs// Y ) N Page of Lgcation (City)
SAMPLE TYPE CODES A Analyses
DW = drinking water TB = travel blank Compliance S c Requested
WW = waste water SO = solid Monitoring a4e
MW = monitoring well 50 = soil Y N P t .{L
HW = hazardous waste  SL = sludge ! a é)\ v
—___ TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED e | i Y
n
'é—tandard ) lL.ab Manager T a b,
'RJ.lSJ-ﬁ/ Approval y r ’
P 8 3

Special e E

CLIENT'S SAMPLE ID/LOCATION | ‘Date | Time A Spl. Na.

Mud - 215 Wb P ol

- o>
M- Wb k(X 5
cesf ] ! . ’ = 4
Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements: MW s hg»(ﬁf)ﬂce., i ‘ VoA -
/
SAMPLE RECEIPT Date | Time /%amplas Reljriqui eJ,Ay; "2 Samples Received By
. W >

ReceivedCold Y N ) 2!16 68 fa) j’
Custody Seals Y N la{f;]‘w €635( 7 L o7 '**W' 4"?"’"‘
Seals Intact Y N

No. of Containers

Acculabs’ terms are: Net 40 (Payment must be received by the date shown on the Invoice oF any discount is void)

------:-_---




JAN-18-99 TUE 10:53 AN ACCULABS DAVI3 Fag N 530 753 6041 P, 01/04

-
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i .. Acculabs Inc.

Lot

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 x 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6051

Sample Log 19488
January 19, 1959

Jim Giribi

Gribi Asscciates
864 Vintage
Sxisun. CA 94585

Subject : 1 Water sample

Proiect Namne ; Dublin Toyota
Project Number:  147-01-01

Daar My, Grib,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summarias of ihe data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-ni-custody. USEFA protocals for

sampie storage and preservation were followed,

Accuiabs - Davig i certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and tha Stale of Calitorma (# 1-2330). 1 you have any
yuestions regarding proceduras or resuls, ploase call ms a1 530-757-0920.

Sinceraly,

/
'Ehr‘r\ ‘k v

Tom Kwoka

Tempe/Phoenix B Tucson ® North Phoenix ® DavisiSacramente ® Durango ® Golden # Sparks/Rerno




JAN-13-38 TUE 10:53 AM  ACOULABS DAVIS Fr{ MO, B30 763 6091 2, 02/04

r

gT. Acculabs inc.

N
Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suita 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0020 m Fax 753-6051
Sample Log 19488
MTBE By EPA 6§260B January 19, 1909

Sample Name : MW-1
Froject Name : Dublin Toyota
Prciact Number  : 147-C1-01 Date Received : 12/15/68
Sample Date : 12/ 5/9688 Oilution . 1:1000
Date Anelyzed  : 01/15/29 Sample Matrix : Water

Lab Number  : 19488-01

Measured

Parameter MRBL cone. Linits
Methyl-tert-buty! ather 5000 110000 ug/L
Dibromefivaromethane (surr) 108 % Becovery

MRAL = Method Reporiing Limi:  Cone. = Concentration
8 = Analyte was detectad in Method Blank. Approved By . T@\a
om d@ka

E = Concentration exceedad calibration range.

Termpe/Phoenix 8 Tucson W North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento ® Durango 8 Golden = SparksiReno
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JHE*I—IB-QB TUE 1963 AN ACCULABS DAVIS Fax NO. 530 753 808l P, 03/04

o N A

CHANGE ORDER FORM
DATE: _i-/4-99 TIME:_ £ 10
coOMPANY: e Aot
PROJECT # SAMPLELOG# /7 3%
PROJECT NAME:
ORDER TAKEN BY: -1 ORDERED BY: oo &rihbs
— Jﬁ’\ﬁ' —
SAMPLE # CHANGE REQUESTED TURN-AROUND-TIME
( If Applicable}
- O (Pfk-%’*——‘/‘?\ ruso I TTRT Cortfmreetne~
oy WO .
_ TG gt el Tarea bovT
Lo C‘.;Mi."i"-:{‘\& f'\-\;r%:_}o;,{; 0.«_[;
(20 Y -
REMARKS:

mm***z:'uaa*x*wM**M**ann****wu*u**x“m*s#awux*w*ﬂ*km

UPDATE SECTION; (Initial / Date / Time )

FRONT COMPUTER ~ VOLATILES ~ DIESEL SLOG BOOK
- R knia s> Y | LG4 el (3¢S




JAN-18-89 TUE 11:00 A

ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. 530 703 8081 2. 04/04
Acculabs inc. e
14728 W, 17th. St Tempe AZ 83281 602-957-1310 Fax 967-1018
] 4435 5, Fark Ave. Tuescn AZ B5T14 $20-807-3301 Fax 807-3803 Repor R 2 2-4 5
12020 W, Lone Cactus Dr. Phoanix AZ 8S0Z7 AC2.780-4800 Fax 780-769% Due Date: [z

] 1026 Qiive Drive Davis CA 95615

] 75 Suttle S1. Durangos COa1301

] 4563 Table Mouniain Dr, Galogn GO BIE73
i 19%7 Spice Istands Dr. Sparks NV 82431

i
{
i
[ 12029 N 4in. St. Fiagstall AZ 86004
{
(
{

550-774-7543 Fax T74-7648
530.757.0920 Fax 753-6091
§70-247-4220 Fax 247.4227
303-277-6513 Fax 277.0512
T02.355-0%02 Fax 355-0847

~ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION

.
cren  {oSrif) Assg c -

AQETEES System Report tg; State ¥ N
;.C:"f‘,-', State & 2p FWS NO. Repsiilo: EPA Y N
! i
‘Comact . POE No. DWR No, !
~hone 7(9 7 /BM” 55C|L5 Projec. Name “—l"} "9 I - 0 } Cotection Point :
{Fax - Project Numbprﬂ QM lf-),To \I Ow Coliestars Name l
" T f
F.Q. Numbei Fax Resuity { Y ]In Page of Lgeatizn (Ciry} i
SAMPLE TYPE CODES A Analyses Ay 7 / 7 / / 7
DWW = crirking waler T2 = travel biark Complianc: & c Requested 'Q‘ / / / .
WY T waste waler 80 = solid Monitoring :1 : / / / '
MYy ® monitorieg we'l 80 = soil t N ;o !
Y N g 7
H = mazardous wasie S = gludge : I a .‘é)\ Y / /
.. TURNARQUND TIME REQUESTED e i {\ ; / /
- n /
fﬂ’/( Slanza-d ) =2b Marager T P . y
-&‘L.'.Sa‘-/ Aporoval y r ‘z_ f
: Pt s | /R
Specal @ }\ /o
CLIENT'S SAMPLE ID/LOCATION Dala | Time 3 [/ / ! / / Spi. No.
: T -
MY -] 2/ Wb TP | ol
A i 3
MUW- 2 I b XA 02

Instructions/Commerts;Special Requirements:

Ml has headspree e | VoA - A4

4
" $amples RalinGul QIJEV

SAMPLE RECEIPT Date | Time 4 Samples Received By
Received Cold Y N IG lS% (_Mﬂ /V[ N\ TZ/ ¥ o
Custody Seals Y N 1&115]‘13 !635, ﬁ _’;’i/f-'_v i '-.'Z‘-WDJ- '

Seals Intact Y N i ’

No. of Containers

Acculabs’ terms are; Net 40 (Paymen! musi be receives by the dale shown on the Inveice or any discount is void)




